
Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Address:

Installer Name: OSSF Installer #:

2nd Inspection Date:1st Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:

Inspector Name: Inspector Name:  Inspector Name:

Permit#:
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

1

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil 
Conditions Consistent with 
Submitted Planning Materials 

285.31(a) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(v) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii) 
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

2

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS & 
SETBACK DISTANCES Setback 
Distances 
Meet Minimum Standards

285.91(10) 
285.30(b)(4) 

285.31(d)

3

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe 
from Structure to Disposal System 
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 
SDR 26)

285.32(a)(1)

4

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer 
to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per 
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

5

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -  
Type Cleanout Properly Installed  
(Add. C/O Every 100' &/or 90  
degree bends)

285.32(a)(5)

6

PRETREATMENT Installed (if  
required) TCEQ Approved List  
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 
Meet Minimum Requirements

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.32(b)(1 )(E)(iii) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv) 

285.32(b)(1)(F) 
285.32(b)(1)(B) 

285.32(b)(1)(C)(i) 
285.32(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

285.32(b)(1)(D) 
285.32(b)(1)(E) 
285.32(b)(1)(A) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(II) 
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i) 

285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(I)

7

PRETREATMENT Grease  
Interceptors if required for  
commercial

285.34(d)

Inspector Notes:
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

8

SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly 
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 
2Compartments Provided 
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet 
Flowline Greater than3" and " T " 
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC 
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum 
Requirements  

285.32(b)(1)
(E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)

(F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
(II)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)

(I)285.32(b)(1)(E)
(i)285.32(b)(1)

(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(ii)285.32(b)(1)(C)

(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)

(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

9

ALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand 
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used 285.32(b)(1)(F) 

285.32(b)(1)(G) 
285.34(b)

10

SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean  
Out Port & Risers Provided on  
Tanks Buried Greater than 12"  
Sealed and Capped

285.38(d)

11

SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint 
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser 
permanently fastened to lid or cast 
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 
protected against unauthorized 
intrusions

285.38(d) 
285.38(e)

12

SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume  
Installed

13

PUMP TANK Volume Installed

14

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size 
Installed

15

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT  
Manufacturer 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Model 
Number

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching  
Chamber 285.33(a)(1) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo- 
transpirative 285.33(a)(3) 

285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Drip Irrigation

285.33(c)(3)(A)-(F)

20

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil 
Substitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Pumped 
Effluent 285.33(a)(4) 

285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2)

22

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe 
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4) 
285.33(a)(1)

23

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Mound  
285.33(a)(3) 
285.33(a)(1) 
285.33(a)(2) 
285.33(a)(4)

24

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Other 
(describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) 

285.33(c)(4)

25

DRAINFIELD Absorptive Drainline 
3" PVC 
or 4" PVC

26

DRAINFIELD Area lnstalled  

27

DRAINFIELD Level to within 1 inch 
per 25 feet and within 3 inches 
over entire excavation 285.33(b)(1)(A)(v)

28

DRAINFIELD Excavation Width 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Depth 
DRAINFIELD Excavation Separation 
DRAINFIELD Depth of Porous Media 
DRAINFIELD Type of Porous Media 

29

DRAINFIELD Pipe and Gravel - 
Geotextile Fabric in Place 285.33(b)(1)(E)

30

DRAINFIELD Leaching Chambers 
DRAINFIELD Chambers - Open End 
Plates w/Splash Plate, Inspection 
Port & Closed End Plates in Place 
(per manufacturers spec.)

285.33(c)(2)

31

LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length 
& Width, and Adequate 
Separation Distance between 
Trenches

285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)

Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet
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No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized 
Only by Single Family Dwelling 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Topographic Slopes 
< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000 
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less 
& an additional 400 ft. for each 
additional bedroom ) 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical 
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to 
restrictive horizon and ground water 
respectfully 
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral 
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes 
( 3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A) 
285.33(b)(3)(A) 

285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13) 

285.33(b)(3)(D) 
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is 
Aerobic Unit Installed According 
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Inspection/Clean Out Port & 
Risers Provided 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Secondary restraint system 
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT 
UNIT Riser permanently fastened 
to lid or cast into tank 
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser 
cap protected against 
unauthorized intrusions

35

AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT 
Chlorinator Properly Installed with 
Chlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an 
approved concrete tank or other 
acceptable materials & 
construction 
PUMP TANK Sampling Port 
Provided in the Treated Effluent 
Line 
PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or 
Anti- Siphon Device Present When 
Required 
PUMP TANK Audible and Visual 
High Water Alarm Installed on 
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out 
Port & Risers Provided 
PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided 
PUMP TANK Riser permanently 
fastened to lid or cast into tank 
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected 
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint 
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical 
Connections in Approved Junction 
Boxes / Wiring Buried



Comal County Environmental Health 
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

40

APPLICATION AREA Distribution 
Pipe, Fitting, Sprinkler Heads & 
Valve Covers Color Coded Purple? 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(II) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(III) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(v) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(iv) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(i) 
285.33(d)(2)(G)(ii) 

285.33(d)(2)(G)(iii)(I)

41

APPLICATION AREA Low Angle 
Nozzles Used / Pressure is as 
required 
APPLICATION AREA Acceptable 
Area, nothing within 10 ft of 
sprinkler heads? 
APPLICATION AREA The 
Landscape Plan is as Designed  

285.33(d)(2)(G)
(i)285.33(d)(2)

(A)285.33(d)(2)(F)

42

APPLICATION AREA Area Installed

43

PUMP TANK Meets Minimum 
Reserve Capacity Requirements

44

PUMP TANK Material Type & 
Manufacturer

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump 
Installed
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Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility

Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

117889

14580  RIVER RD 

CANYON LAKE, TX 78133

Daniel Hoover Survey No. 322, A-219

n/a

n/a

n/a

Subdivision:

Unit:

Lot:

Block:

Permit Number:

Issued This Date:

This permit is hereby given to:

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to 

commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ).  Installation and inspection must comply with 

current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.

Type of System: Aerobic

Drip Irrigation

Acreage:  1.0700

01/10/2025

Braker Dessau LLC
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AFFIDAVIT TO THE PUBLIC 

THE COUNTY OF COMAL 
STATE OF TEXAS 

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE 

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Fac1hties 
(OSSF's), this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas. 

I 
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on 
Environment.al Quality {commi$$ion) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally, 
the Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and§ 5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility 
for implementing the laws of the St.ate of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to 
cany out its power$ and duties under the TWC. The commiaaion, under the authority of the 
TWC and the Texas Hea1lh and Safety code, requires owner's to provide notice to the public that 
certain types of OSSFs are located on &pecific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the 
commi65ion requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the 
recording to the OSSF pennitting authority. Thia recorded affidavit i& not a representation or 
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee 
by the commi&&ion that the appropriate OSSF was in&lalled. 

II 
All OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code 
§285.91(12) will be inst.ailed on the property described as (lnaert legal description): ___ _ 

See attached ALT A survey with legal description. 

The property is owned by (insert owner's full name): 4w /4.,~ 
St. E111-rrru,,e,1-r5 t(lr'kr,£fl. - 7-. e, E~•III' 

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract for the first two years. After 
the initial two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family 
residence shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system 
personally. 

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be 
transferred to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can bt: 
obtained from the Comal County Engineer's Office. 

WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON THIS /~-f/....DAY OF ~,~bh- , 20..zJ:/__ 

Ow~na:Ji),J.J tOd,~ J }J,-,,J-J,<;;_1':R_ ~ 7 e ,r__w}fc_N 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS ( 1:,-f/...DA Y OF 
~"-::,lJ!::~~~-__,,20~ --

KATHY GRANZBERG 
My Notary ID# 126053394 

Expires March 27, 2027 _ 



This page has been added to comply with the statutory 
requirements that the clerk shall stamp the recording 

information at the bottom of the last page. 

This page becomes part of the document identified by the 
file clerk number affixed on preceding pages. 

Created 7/27115 

Filed and Recorded 
Official Public Records 
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk 
Comal Countv Texas 
09/19/2024 03:23:48 PM 
MARY 3 Page(s) 
202406028451 
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Ritzen,Brenda

From: Ritzen,Brenda
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 2:27 PM
To: 'jacob.ingram@7-11.com'
Subject: Permit 117889
Attachments: Nonstandard System Designs Clarification TOWA-TCEQ Letter (003).pdf

Re:     7-11 
Acreage, 14580 River Road 

           Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) 
 
Owner / Agent : 
 
The following information is needed before I can continue processing the referenced permit 
submittal: 
 

1. It appears there are multiple property owners identified on the associated 
deeds.  OSSF permitting does not allow for the transfer of wastewater onto 
adjoining tracts for non-single family residential development.   

2. The owner name on the permit application must match the owner name as 
described on the deed. 

3. Dimension drip lines on the design.  
4. Show reserve area for the doubling of the treatment and disposal systems. 
5. Based on the attached guidance for non-standard system designs, once our review 

is complete, this permit will be submitted to the TCEQ for review. 
6. Revise as needed and resubmit.  

 
Thank you, 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

January 9, 2025 
 
Ms. Brenda Ritzen, Designated Representative 
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049 
 
Re: Favorable Review of Nonstandard OSSF Design for: 

7 Eleven  
14580 River Road, Canyon Lake, Comal County, Texas 
OSSF Permit Application Number OSSF- 117889    

 
Dear Ms. Ritzen: 
 
We have received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review 
of the above-referenced nonstandard design on December 16, 2024. Bruce Lesikar of the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team conducted the review, as required by 30 Texas Administrative Code 
(TAC) §285.5(b)(2). This letter serves as notification that the nonstandard design review is 
determined to be favorable, as submitted.   
 
Please be advised this letter is not an approval or an Authorization to Construct. This letter 
only indicates a favorable assessment based on the submitted planning materials, is generally 
limited in scope to the treatment and disposal portions of the design and does not consider any 
more stringent requirements of the local permitting authority.  A thorough review by the 
applicable permitting authority of the entire submitted planning materials is necessary in order 
to effectively implement and enforce the requirements in 30 TAC Chapter 285; the Texas Health 
and Safety Code (THSC) Chapter 366; and the local OSSF order, ordinance, or resolution 
approved by the TCEQ. 
 
LIST OF RECOMMENDATIONS OR CONCERNS.   

1. Page 4 of 55, scaled drawing and Note G, the designer plumbed the aerobic treatment 
units in a series configuration.  Designer and owner are responsible for any 
manufacturer warranty issues regarding installation.  

2. Page 5 of 55, Note: left side of page, the note continues to indicate risers are only 
required for openings buried at a depth greater than 12 inches.  All risers to be 2” above 
grade.   

 
If you have any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Bruce Lesikar in 
the TCEQ Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-0415 or via e-mail at 
Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G. 
Technical Programs Team Leader 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
JLH/BJL 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/
mailto:Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: David Coombs
Cc: Keaton Mai; Kevin Sancibrian
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Monday, December 16, 2024 9:32:00 AM
Attachments: image001.png

David,

Permit 117889 has been resubmitted to the TCEQ for review of your revised planning materials.  Just
a note, Tom Hornseth is no longer the County Engineer.

Thank you,

From: David Coombs <dwcoombs1@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 13, 2024 6:29 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Brenda -

The response to the TCEQ review comments plus updated plans are attached for your review
and forwarding to TCEQ.

If you need anything else on this please let me know.

DWC

On Tue, Nov 26, 2024 at 2:30 PM Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

Keaton :

The referenced permit submittal has been submitted to the TCEQ for review.  We will await their
response before further processing of the permit submittal.

Note:  In addition to awaiting TCEQ review the issue of different 
property owners is still outstanding.

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:dwcoombs1@gmail.com
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: "Keaton Mai"; "David Coombs"
Cc: "Kevin Sancibrian"
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Friday, December 6, 2024 12:51:00 PM
Attachments: Comal County - 117889 - 14580 River Road Canyon Lake Unfavorable 12-6-2024.pdf

image001.png

Keaton :
 
See attached comments from the TCEQ.  Please revise as indicated and resubmit.  Once
comments have been addressed I will resubmit to the TCEQ for re-review.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Ritzen,Brenda 
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 2:30 PM
To: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; David Coombs <dwcoombs1@gmail.com>
Cc: Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com>
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 
Keaton :
 
The referenced permit submittal has been submitted to the TCEQ for review.  We will await their
response before further processing of the permit submittal.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:dwcoombs1@gmail.com
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com



Jon Niermann, Chairman 


Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 


Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 


Kelly Keel, Executive Director 


TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 


P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 


How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 


December 6, 2024 
 
Ms. Brenda Ritzen, Designated Representative 
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049 
 
Re: Unfavorable Review of Nonstandard OSSF Design for: 


7 Eleven    
14580 River Road, Canyon Lake, Comal County, Texas 
OSSF Permit Application Number- 117889 


    
Dear Ms. Ritzen: 
  
We have received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review 
of the above-referenced nonstandard design on November 26, 2024. Bruce Lesikar of the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team conducted a review as required by 30 Texas Administrative Code 
(TAC) §285.5(b)(2).  This letter serves as notification that the nonstandard design review is 
determined to be unfavorable, as submitted.  Specifically, the following items should be 
addressed prior to the issuance of an Authorization to Construct by the applicable permitting 
authority: 
 
LIST OF COMMENTS, DEFICIENCIES, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND/OR REQUIRED ITEMS.     


1. 30 TAC §285.32(f)(2) identifies other high strength sewage.  It is the responsibility of the 
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly design 
a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD prior to disposal unless 
secondary levels are required.  


• Page 15 of 46, the designer proposed the wastewater strength for bathroom 
wastewater as 300 mg/L for the facility.  The TCEQ does not recommend a specific 
BOD value for a facility.  The facility is presented as a convenience store without 
shower and clothes washing facilities.  Without more definitive data, domestic 
wastewater organic strength with the graywater component absent should be 600 
mg/L [Table II, 30 TAC §285.81(d)].  The designer and owner are responsible for 
selecting the BOD value for the organic strength of the wastewater based on the site-
specific nature of the facility, their operational conditions, and utilizing a 
professional safety factor in the OSSF sizing.  It is the responsibility of the 
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly 
design a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD5 prior to 
disposal unless secondary levels are required.  The owner is responsible for 
managing waste generation at the facility and operating the treatment system to 
meet the effluent criteria.      


2. 30 TAC §285.38 identifies the Prevention of Unauthorized Access to On-site Sewage 
Facilities (OSSF).  


• The proposed facility is serving a location with public access to the treatment tanks.  
Consideration for fencing or other means to limit access should be discussed with 
the owner and identified as part of the maintenance and management program. 



https://www.tceq.texas.gov/





Brenda Ritzen  
Page 2, Permit Number: 117889 
December 6, 2024  
 


• Page 28 of 46, the Note in bottom left indicates septic tanks buried more than 12 
inches below the ground surface shall have risers over the port openings.  This 
language was removed September 1, 2023.  All inspection/cleanout ports are to have 
risers to 2 inches above the ground surface.  


The design review by the TCEQ Technical Programs Team is based on the submitted planning 
materials and is generally limited in scope to the treatment and disposal portions of the design 
and does not consider any more stringent requirements of the local permitting authority.  A 
thorough review by the applicable permitting authority of the entire submitted planning 
materials is necessary in order to effectively implement and enforce the requirements in 30 
TAC Chapter 285; the Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC) Chapter 366; and the OSSF order, 
ordinance, or resolution approved by the TCEQ.   
 
Revisions to the system design are necessary.  The Authorized Agent should review the 
updated planning materials to determine appropriate design standards are met.  The 
Authorized Agent should submit the new or updated design to TCEQ for review.  If you have 
any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Bruce Lesikar in the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-0415or via e-mail at Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov.  
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G. 
Technical Programs Team Leader 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
JLH/BJL 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

P.O. Box 13087   •   Austin, Texas 78711-3087   •   512-239-1000   •   tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

December 6, 2024 
 
Ms. Brenda Ritzen, Designated Representative 
Comal County, TCEQ ID No. 620049 
 
Re: Unfavorable Review of Nonstandard OSSF Design for: 

7 Eleven    
14580 River Road, Canyon Lake, Comal County, Texas 
OSSF Permit Application Number- 117889 

    
Dear Ms. Ritzen: 
  
We have received your request for a Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) review 
of the above-referenced nonstandard design on November 26, 2024. Bruce Lesikar of the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team conducted a review as required by 30 Texas Administrative Code 
(TAC) §285.5(b)(2).  This letter serves as notification that the nonstandard design review is 
determined to be unfavorable, as submitted.  Specifically, the following items should be 
addressed prior to the issuance of an Authorization to Construct by the applicable permitting 
authority: 
 
LIST OF COMMENTS, DEFICIENCIES, RECOMMENDATIONS, AND/OR REQUIRED ITEMS.     

1. 30 TAC §285.32(f)(2) identifies other high strength sewage.  It is the responsibility of the 
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly design 
a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD prior to disposal unless 
secondary levels are required.  

• Page 15 of 46, the designer proposed the wastewater strength for bathroom 
wastewater as 300 mg/L for the facility.  The TCEQ does not recommend a specific 
BOD value for a facility.  The facility is presented as a convenience store without 
shower and clothes washing facilities.  Without more definitive data, domestic 
wastewater organic strength with the graywater component absent should be 600 
mg/L [Table II, 30 TAC §285.81(d)].  The designer and owner are responsible for 
selecting the BOD value for the organic strength of the wastewater based on the site-
specific nature of the facility, their operational conditions, and utilizing a 
professional safety factor in the OSSF sizing.  It is the responsibility of the 
professional designer to justify sewage design strength estimations and properly 
design a system that reduces the wastewater strength to 140 mg/L BOD5 prior to 
disposal unless secondary levels are required.  The owner is responsible for 
managing waste generation at the facility and operating the treatment system to 
meet the effluent criteria.      

2. 30 TAC §285.38 identifies the Prevention of Unauthorized Access to On-site Sewage 
Facilities (OSSF).  

• The proposed facility is serving a location with public access to the treatment tanks.  
Consideration for fencing or other means to limit access should be discussed with 
the owner and identified as part of the maintenance and management program. 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/


Brenda Ritzen  
Page 2, Permit Number: 117889 
December 6, 2024  
 

• Page 28 of 46, the Note in bottom left indicates septic tanks buried more than 12 
inches below the ground surface shall have risers over the port openings.  This 
language was removed September 1, 2023.  All inspection/cleanout ports are to have 
risers to 2 inches above the ground surface.  

The design review by the TCEQ Technical Programs Team is based on the submitted planning 
materials and is generally limited in scope to the treatment and disposal portions of the design 
and does not consider any more stringent requirements of the local permitting authority.  A 
thorough review by the applicable permitting authority of the entire submitted planning 
materials is necessary in order to effectively implement and enforce the requirements in 30 
TAC Chapter 285; the Texas Health and Safety Code (THSC) Chapter 366; and the OSSF order, 
ordinance, or resolution approved by the TCEQ.   
 
Revisions to the system design are necessary.  The Authorized Agent should review the 
updated planning materials to determine appropriate design standards are met.  The 
Authorized Agent should submit the new or updated design to TCEQ for review.  If you have 
any questions, or if we may be of assistance to you, please contact Bruce Lesikar in the TCEQ 
Technical Programs Team at (512) 239-0415or via e-mail at Bruce.Lesikar@tceq.texas.gov.  
  
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph L. Hopkins, P.G. 
Technical Programs Team Leader 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
 
JLH/BJL 
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: Keaton Mai; David Coombs
Cc: Kevin Sancibrian
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 2:29:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Keaton :
 
The referenced permit submittal has been submitted to the TCEQ for review.  We will await their
response before further processing of the permit submittal.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 13, 2024 9:35 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; David Coombs <dwcoombs1@gmail.com>
Cc: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>; Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com>
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Brenda,
Attached is the updated application with the owner signature. I left you’re a voicemail and was
hoping to discuss the ownership out there. Please give me a call when you have a chance.
 
 
 
Thank you,
 

Keaton​​​​ Mai, P.E., Director of Civil Engineering
The Dimension Group |10755 Sandhill Rd, Dallas TX 75238
M: 214.600.1152 | O: 214.343.9400  

E: kmai@dimensiongroup.com | W: dimensiongroup.com

This E-mail (including attachments) is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The message, together with any
attachment, may contain confidential and /or privileged information. Any message in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or by

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:dwcoombs1@gmail.com
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,vub9Wp_3A78HAdEp5gM2luDgjxm4xMd-OXL2lxjdG67GbHgNjJ0UuIq01WjNFpDgGXgr4TL3_PsRMWpIEH_z03y6zpccgplN7MMdVAjL0lquOhHzyUHKxKMv6Qk8&typo=1
tel:214.600.1152
tel:214.343.9400
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,fYd0XPgZulfpmOJzyyfWEpJIsMpVhoe6ikUWGd-OPC7miTz4U-oEijupYJqCh20KUh2eoxE6luTEjaDtr10mBC0o9QQBQGtj_N0pJbr_&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fdimensiongroup.com&c=E,1,SSfY-1w4DOG6bz8IZDBqvpdBl6v_pmREr8udfHd9fLkUfPZN9oG_Xh2v73Obp4YLE5uDx4CtWxFvdTdCjBDTpWqVCedfk8krpOYvpccgrNxyyQ,,&typo=1&ancr_add=1

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: David Coombs
Cc: Keaton Mai; Salazar,Pedro; Kevin Sancibrian
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 2:44:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Pages from 117889.pdf

David,
 
See attached comment letter.  Be advised items 1, 2 & 5 are still outstanding.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 
 
From: David Coombs <dwcoombs1@gmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, October 30, 2024 12:31 PM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>; Kevin Sancibrian
<kevins@dimensiongroup.com>
Subject: Re: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 
This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
- Comal IT

Hi Brenda -
 
Please find attached the revised OSSF plan sheets which include an added drip field detail
showing lengths of the individual drip lines as requested in your review comment #3. Kevin S.
from Dimension Group responded previously to your other comments.
 
Please let me know if you need anything further.
 
Thanks -
 
DWC
 
On Wed, Oct 23, 2024 at 11:54 AM Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:dwcoombs1@gmail.com
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
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Ritzen,Brenda


From: Ritzen,Brenda
Sent: Friday, October 11, 2024 2:27 PM
To: 'jacob.ingram@7-11.com'
Subject: Permit 117889
Attachments: Nonstandard System Designs Clarification TOWA-TCEQ Letter (003).pdf


Re:     7-11 
Acreage, 14580 River Road 


           Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility (OSSF) 
 
Owner / Agent : 
 
The following information is needed before I can continue processing the referenced permit 
submittal: 
 


1. It appears there are multiple property owners identified on the associated 
deeds.  OSSF permitting does not allow for the transfer of wastewater onto 
adjoining tracts for non-single family residential development.   


2. The owner name on the permit application must match the owner name as 
described on the deed. 


3. Dimension drip lines on the design.  
4. Show reserve area for the doubling of the treatment and disposal systems. 
5. Based on the attached guidance for non-standard system designs, once our review 


is complete, this permit will be submitted to the TCEQ for review. 
6. Revise as needed and resubmit.  


 
Thank you, 
 


 
 
 



rabbjr
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: kevins@dimensiongroup.com
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 11:45:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png


Kevin,
 
The permit application must be in the property owner name and the permit will be issued
accordingly.  All ownership must be maintained under one property owner.  Yes, item 4 has been
addressed.
 
Thank you,
 


 
 


 
 
From: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 


Brenda:
Please read
 
 
Best Regards:
Pedro Salazar  |  GIS Manager  |  Comal County  | www.cceo.org
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132  |  t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 |   e:   
salazp@co.comal.tx.us 
“Progress occurs when courageous, skillful leaders seize the opportunity to change things for the better.”
Harry S Truman


 
From: Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:05 AM
To: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Alan Davis <adavis@amscre.com>; Ryan Ingram
(Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com) <Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com>



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
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Subject: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 


This email originated from outside of the
organization.


Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.


- Comal IT


Good morning Brenda,
 
Thank you for your time this morning and clarifying that you emailed out comments last Friday:
 


.
 


1. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?


2. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?


3. Will address with the septic designer
4. This is shown on Sheet C511 in the file the comments were attached to (upper right hand corner).


Please clarify if there is something else needed.
5. Understood


 
 
Could you please clarify on the above and let us know?
 
Thank you!


 
 
dimensiongroup.com


Kevin​​​​ Sancibrian, Vice President
The Dimension Group |10755 Sandhill Rd, Dallas TX 75238
M: 214.708.4191 | O: 214.343.9400  


E: kevins@dimensiongroup.com | W: dimensiongroup.com


This E-mail (including attachments) is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The message, together with any
attachment, may contain confidential and /or privileged information. Any message in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or
by phone 214.343.9400, delete this e-mail communication and destroy all physical copies of same.
​



https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,9Zm1GhB0VMgZtGRW9yt-Dxha4pNSoozwYyTVKEZa6n9Dl1qY5d8Z5fJcGGLiUc7118XsqllCOOGpzfdeZ41j6hK4MPqgQaFsn-bWIqMhR0jycofo6Ls,&typo=1

tel:214.708.4191

tel:214.343.9400

mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,vK7ukQ-iz2czR97UjcBFvsLAYO2gmqOlu7-mmzDBP6tLoDQ-3jPQbt7Bu6Ztp_bJ0GfyPsjxUKKwyx38D-kZiQYLHukoXqom7WiDDFhvXw,,&typo=1

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fdimensiongroup.com&c=E,1,ZbswT_XpMJQl5ZCh4nTE9CP40SMVoJ9zu-6hLYw8rXtImHGf4wezTSo_1ny4koyq_dHNH14qp154Xo1-rh92VmJgdGRDHjXEjT5qWduqwA,,&typo=1&ancr_add=1









From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: kevins@dimensiongroup.com
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 11:45:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

Kevin,
 
The permit application must be in the property owner name and the permit will be issued
accordingly.  All ownership must be maintained under one property owner.  Yes, item 4 has been
addressed.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 

 
 
From: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 

Brenda:
Please read
 
 
Best Regards:
Pedro Salazar  |  GIS Manager  |  Comal County  | www.cceo.org
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132  |  t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 |   e:   
salazp@co.comal.tx.us 
“Progress occurs when courageous, skillful leaders seize the opportunity to change things for the better.”
Harry S Truman

 
From: Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:05 AM
To: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Alan Davis <adavis@amscre.com>; Ryan Ingram
(Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com) <Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com>

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
http://www.cceo.org/
mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kmai@dimensiongroup.com
mailto:adavis@amscre.com
mailto:Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com
mailto:Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





Subject: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

- Comal IT

Good morning Brenda,
 
Thank you for your time this morning and clarifying that you emailed out comments last Friday:
 

.
 

1. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?

2. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?

3. Will address with the septic designer
4. This is shown on Sheet C511 in the file the comments were attached to (upper right hand corner).

Please clarify if there is something else needed.
5. Understood

 
 
Could you please clarify on the above and let us know?
 
Thank you!

 
 
dimensiongroup.com

Kevin​​​​ Sancibrian, Vice President
The Dimension Group |10755 Sandhill Rd, Dallas TX 75238
M: 214.708.4191 | O: 214.343.9400  

E: kevins@dimensiongroup.com | W: dimensiongroup.com

This E-mail (including attachments) is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. The message, together with any
attachment, may contain confidential and /or privileged information. Any message in error, please immediately advise the sender by reply e-mail or
by phone 214.343.9400, delete this e-mail communication and destroy all physical copies of same.
​

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,9Zm1GhB0VMgZtGRW9yt-Dxha4pNSoozwYyTVKEZa6n9Dl1qY5d8Z5fJcGGLiUc7118XsqllCOOGpzfdeZ41j6hK4MPqgQaFsn-bWIqMhR0jycofo6Ls,&typo=1
tel:214.708.4191
tel:214.343.9400
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=http%3a%2f%2fwww.dimensiongroup.com%2f&c=E,1,vK7ukQ-iz2czR97UjcBFvsLAYO2gmqOlu7-mmzDBP6tLoDQ-3jPQbt7Bu6Ztp_bJ0GfyPsjxUKKwyx38D-kZiQYLHukoXqom7WiDDFhvXw,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fdimensiongroup.com&c=E,1,ZbswT_XpMJQl5ZCh4nTE9CP40SMVoJ9zu-6hLYw8rXtImHGf4wezTSo_1ny4koyq_dHNH14qp154Xo1-rh92VmJgdGRDHjXEjT5qWduqwA,,&typo=1&ancr_add=1
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6. The installer is responsible for contacting the approving agency
and the engineer to schedule construction inspections. Notification
to the engineer is required at the following points:
- When drainfield is installed, tanks set, pump and alarm      
  operable (no backfill).
- After final landscaping.
Engineer requires min. 48 hr. notice for inspection visits. 
7. The installer shall insure that all surface and roof drainage is
directed away from tanks and drainfields by guttering, berms, etc.
8. The installer shall be responsible for informing the owner
regarding proper system operation and maintenance, including location
and operation of pump and compressor alarms, switching valve, chlorinator,
and flush valves.
9. The use of low volume flush toilets (1.6 gal), low flow shower
heads (2.75 gpm @ 80psi) and faucets (2.2 gpm @ 60 psi) is required.

GENERAL NOTES

NOTE: This septic system is designed to treat and dispose of a
            maximum of 800 gallons of  waste water per day.
1. Construction of this system shall conform to the requirements set
forth in the "OSSF Rule, 30 TAC Chapter 285", effective 7/6/23,
as well as the regulations of the approving agency.
2. The installer shall not deviate from these plans without written
consent of the approving agency and the engineer.
3. Installer shall backfill all percolation test and soil profile
holes after authorization to do so by the approving agency. 
4. The installer is responsible for locating all underground
utilities on site. The installer shall verify the location and
elevation of the house stubout prior to excavation of tank holes.
5. The installer and the owner shall coordinate for the preservation
of desirable vegetation. Distribution laterals may be adjusted for
this purpose with engineer's permission.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

NO PORTION OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM DISPOSAL AREA IS
TO BE INSTALLED WITHIN 10' OF A  POTABLE WATER LINE.

NOTE TO SYSTEM OWNER: THIS SYSTEM REQUIRES REGULAR
MAINTENANCE TO INSURE PROPER FUNCTION OF THE DRAINFIELD
AND TREATMENT UNIT. THE SERVICES OF A PROFESSIONAL
MAINTENANCE COMPANY ARE REQUIRED.
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SHEET

THESE PLANS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICE AND ARE PROTECTED BY COMMON LAW, 

STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS 
INCLUDING COPYRIGHT. THEY MAY NOT BE 

REPRODUCED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE DIMENSION GROUP.
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C A U T I O N   N O T I C E   T O   C O N T R A C T O R S
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT 

THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING 
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON 
RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, 
WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE 
FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUCH CALL 811 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY 
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATED ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT 
WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
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Kathy Griffin
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C A U T I O N   N O T I C E   T O   C O N T R A C T O R S
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT 

THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING 
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON 
RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, 
WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE 
FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUCH CALL 811 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY 
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATED ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT 
WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
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THESE PLANS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICE AND ARE PROTECTED BY COMMON LAW, 

STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS 
INCLUDING COPYRIGHT. THEY MAY NOT BE 

REPRODUCED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE DIMENSION GROUP.
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AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT NOTES

1. The aerobic treatment unit required for this installation shall
 be a PRO FLO Model 1500 S with 1,500 gal/day capacity. 
The unit shall be installed per manufacturer's instructions.
2. The ATU control panel shall be an SPI 50A807-DRIP1. Panel
 shall include audio and visual alarms. A separate power source 
 is required at 115v, 1 phase, 60 Hz. 

FEED EQUALIZATION PUMP NOTES
           
NOTE: Pump controls shall include a timer to limit the pump
            run time to 5 minutes every 2 hours  to provide a daily
            dosing rate of approx. 800 gpd.

 Provide a means to manually start the pump.

           The discharge manual flow control valve shall be set
            to maintain 11 psi pressure on the discharge gauge.

1. The pump required for this system is a BARNES SP-33 
 complete with level alarm and on-off mercury float switches,
 a discharge  check valve, and an alarm  panel
 with audio/visual signal.
2. Pump power requirements are 1/3 hp, 1 phase, 60 Hz, 115 volt.
3. Provide separate power circuits for the pump and the high water
level alarm. All wiring outside the tanks shall be in conduit.
4. All electrical connections shall be in accordance with the 
National Electric Code and the regulations of the local power 
supply company.

DRIP DOSING PUMP NOTES
NOTE: Provide a means for manually starting the pump for
            field flushing.
            System controls must provide  monitoring of aeration and
             high water level with alarm.
          
1. The pump required for this system is a FRANKLIN Model 20XC1-05P4-2W115
bottom-suctio vertical turbine pump complete with level alarm and on-off 
mercury float switches, a discharge  check valve, and an alarm  panel
 with audio/visual signal.
2. Pump power requirements are ½ hp, 1 phase, 60 Hz, 115 volt.
3. Provide separate power circuits for the pump and the high water
level alarm. All wiring outside the tanks shall be in conduit.
4. All electrical connections shall be in accordance with the 
National Electric Code and the regulations of the local power 
supply company.

TANK INSTALLATION NOTES

TANK RISERS SHALL BE SECURLY GROUTED TO TANK LID AND
SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BOLTED, GASKETED WATER-TIGHT
COVERS. 

1. All tanks shall be set level on a min. 4" thick sand pad. Any
over-excavation of the tank hole bottom shall be filled with sand to
prevent settling. Tank excavation shall be backfilled with sand, pea
gravel, select backfill or loam.
2. Tank lids and pipe connections shall be grouted or otherwise
sealed to prevent groundwater intrusion.
3. Tanks shall be covered with at least 6" of clean material on
completion. Tanks buried more than 12" below finished grade shall
have rigid ribbed PVC risers grouted to the tank lid over each
inspection port and brought to within 6" of the finished grade.
4. Riser lids shall be gasketed or otherwise sealed to prevent
groundwater intrusion and shall be permanently marked at grade for
ease of location for maintenance. Risers may extend to grade, but
must be bolted or padlocked to prevent unauthorized access. 
5. Tank location may be changed from that shown on the design plan
with engineer's approval.
6. If building construction is on-going subsequent to tank backfill,
installer shall clearly mark tank locations to avoid damage by
construction traffic.

GREASE INTERCEPTOR NOTES

1. The grease interceptor tank specified for this installation is
 a Park model GT-2000, 2,000 gal. 2-compartment unit.
The unit shall be installed per manufacturer's recommendations.
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C A U T I O N   N O T I C E   T O   C O N T R A C T O R S
THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT 

THE LOCATION AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING 
UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS BASED ON 
RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES AND, 
WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE 
FIELD. THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED ON AS

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUCH CALL 811 AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY 
EXCAVATION TO REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATED ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH CONFLICT 
WITH THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

1

A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

U
R

E
  

C
IV

IL
 E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

  
M

E
P

 E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G

5
6

0
0

 S
 Q

u
e

b
e

c 
S

t.
, 

S
te

. 
2

0
5

B
, 
G

re
e

n
w

o
o
d
 V

ill
a
g
e
, 
C

O
 8

0
1
1
1

T
E

L
: 

7
2

0
-5

3
6

-3
1

8
0
  
  

w
w

w
.d

im
e

n
si

o
n

g
rp

.c
o
m

C
2
3
0
-1

5
7

7
-E

L
E

V
E

N
 #

4
0

5
7

0
1

4
5

8
0

 R
IV

E
R

 R
D

C
A

N
Y

O
N

 L
A

K
E

, 
T

X
 7

8
1

3
3

THESE PLANS ARE INSTRUMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICE AND ARE PROTECTED BY COMMON LAW, 

STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS 
INCLUDING COPYRIGHT. THEY MAY NOT BE 

REPRODUCED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT 
THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE DIMENSION GROUP.
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4. Pipe sizes for this system:
      Sanitary sewer =                                4" PVC Sch 40
      Tank connections =                           4" PVC Sch 40
      Transfer lines to drip zones  =         1.25" PVC Sch. 40
      Flush return lines from drip zones =  1" PVC Sch. 40
All lines, tank connections and transfer lines shall have a minimum of 12"
soil cover.
5. No other automatic lawn sprinkler system shall be installed over any
part of the disposal area.
6. The finished disposal area must be hydromulched or sodded with
loam-backed sod only (do not solid-sod with clay-backed sod) before
 final inspection. For hydromulch method use hulled Bermuda for summer
application or an equal mix of hulled Bermuda and Winter Rye for 
winter application. Final approval will not be given to a system 
lacking established vegetative cover.

DISPOSAL FIELD INSTALLATION NOTES

NOTE: Drip lines are to be installed by scarifying the soil surface, placing
tubing on the prepared surface, and covering with the appropriate depth
of imported Class II topsoil fill.

1. The drip irrigation disposal field for this system shall provide a
 minimum 4,000 sq ft of irrigated area. Provide min. 2,000 LF of 
½" PVC drip tubing laid on 2' centers in 6 runs as shown on site plan. 
The tubing shall be NETAFIM BIOLINE with 0.6 gph flowrate and
 emitters at 24" spacing. Installed tubing depth shall be 9" min. 
below finished grade.
2. The installer is responsible for drainfield staking and verification of
grades and set-backs prior to installation. Any grade discreptancies
greater than 6" or other site changes adversely affecting the disposal
area shall be reported to the engineer prior to excavation.
3. Should ground water be encountered during excavation that was not
previously indicated on the system plans, the installer shall stop
construction and notify the approving agency and the engineer.
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From: Ritzen,Brenda
To: kevins@dimensiongroup.com
Subject: RE: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 11:45:00 AM
Attachments: image002.png

Kevin,
 
The permit application must be in the property owner name and the permit will be issued
accordingly.  All ownership must be maintained under one property owner.  Yes, item 4 has been
addressed.
 
Thank you,
 

 
 

 
 
From: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:23 AM
To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: FW: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 

Brenda:
Please read
 
 
Best Regards:
Pedro Salazar  |  GIS Manager  |  Comal County  | www.cceo.org
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132  |  t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 |   e:   
salazp@co.comal.tx.us 
“Progress occurs when courageous, skillful leaders seize the opportunity to change things for the better.”
Harry S Truman

 
From: Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:05 AM
To: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Alan Davis <adavis@amscre.com>; Ryan Ingram
(Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com) <Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com>

mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
http://www.cceo.org/
mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:kevins@dimensiongroup.com
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\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org





From: Salazar,Pedro
To: Ritzen,Brenda
Subject: FW: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:23:11 AM

Brenda:
Please read
 
 
Best Regards:
Pedro Salazar  |  GIS Manager  |  Comal County  | www.cceo.org
195 David Jonas Dr, New Braunfels, TX-78132  |  t: 830-608-2090 | f: 830-608-2078 |   e:   
salazp@co.comal.tx.us 
“Progress occurs when courageous, skillful leaders seize the opportunity to change things for the better.”
Harry S Truman

 
From: Kevin Sancibrian <kevins@dimensiongroup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2024 9:05 AM
To: Salazar,Pedro <salazp@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Keaton Mai <kmai@dimensiongroup.com>; Alan Davis <adavis@amscre.com>; Ryan Ingram
(Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com) <Jacob.Ingram@7-11.com>
Subject: Permit 117889 - 7-Eleven Canyon Lake, TX
 

This email originated from outside of the
organization.

Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

- Comal IT

Good morning Brenda,
 
Thank you for your time this morning and clarifying that you emailed out comments last Friday:
 

.
 

1. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?

mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
http://www.cceo.org/
mailto:salazp@co.comal.tx.us


2. We have submitted the application in 7-Eleven’s name as they are the end user and tenant. Since 7-
Eleven will own, operate and maintain the septic system, is this not acceptable?

3. Will address with the septic designer
4. This is shown on Sheet C511 in the file the comments were attached to (upper right hand corner).

Please clarify if there is something else needed.
5. Understood

 
 
Could you please clarify on the above and let us know?
 
Thank you!

 
 
dimensiongroup.com

Kevin​​​​ Sancibrian, Vice President
The Dimension Group |10755 Sandhill Rd, Dallas TX 75238
M: 214.708.4191 | O: 214.343.9400  
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